percentage changes in the Project NPV associated with variations in variables or parameters.

First of all, the model considers delay time for vehicles on Spotted Road, waiting to cross the intersections

during both peak and off-peak hours. Additional sensitivity analysis was conducted to exclude delay time

during off-peak hours. This scenario yielded an NPV of $8.34 million and a BCR of 1.4 .

In addition, sensitivity analysis was also conducted with a 20-year benefit period instead of 30, which offers

a more conservative approach. The results are still robust with a NPV of $5.70 million and BCR of 1.3.

Finally, a 15% change in future capital cost estimates results in a 23.4% change in NPV, and a BCR range

of  1.4 to 1.8, indicating that uncertainty in the cost estimates does not put net public benefits at risk.

Overall, in all instances of  the sensitivity analysis, the benef it-cost ratio remains above 1.0 and

demonstrates that even with conservative assumptions, the Project improvements are expected to generate

a substantial amount of public benefits.

Table 24: Sensitivity Analysis Results

Parameter Change in Parameter Value
New  Change New B/C

Ratio NPV in NPV

Project Capital Cost -15% of project capital cost $14.33 M 23.4% 1.8

+15% of project capital cost $8.89 M -23.4% 1.4

Years of Benefit 20 years of benefit $5.70 M -50.9% 1.3

Off Peak Delay Time Assuming vehicles

approaching the Spotted

Road/Airport Drive

intersections do not experience

any delay during off-peak

hours.

$8.34 M -28.2% 1.4